

5-12-2017

In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44635

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44635" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6720.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6720

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

No. 44635-2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN RE: SRBA, CASE NO. 39576
SUBCASE NOS. 65-23531 & 65-23532

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

BLACK CANYON IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
STATE OF IDAHO and
SUEZ WATER IDAHO, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On appeal from the Snake River Basin Adjudication, District Court of the Fifth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls,
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

APPEARANCES

For Appellant United States of America

DAVID L. NEGRI
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
550 West Fort Street, MSC 033
Boise, Idaho 83724
(208) 334-1936
david.negri@usdoj.gov
ISB # 6697

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
JOHN L. SMELTZER
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov
DC Bar # 434585

APPEARANCES (CONT.)

*For Respondent Black Canyon
Irrigation District*

Andrew J. Waldera
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1101 W. River Street
Suite 110
P.O. Box 7985
Boise, ID 83707
(208) 629-7447
andy@sawtoothlaw.com

Chas. F. McDevitt
MCDEVITT & MILLER
420 W. Bannock
P.O. Box 1543
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 412-5250
chas@mcdevitt.org

For Respondent State of Idaho

Michael C. Orr
Clive J. Strong
Deputy Attorneys General
State of Idaho
Office of the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson Street, 2d Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov
clive.strong@ag.idaho.gov

For Respondent Suez Water Idaho, Inc.

Michael P. Lawrence
GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720
(208) 388-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings	4
1. SRBA Decreed Claims	4
2. Supplemental Claims	5
3. Proceedings on Supplemental Claims.....	6
4. Special Master’s Recommendation.....	7
5. Final Order Disallowing Basin 65 Supplemental Claims	8
6. Related Proceedings on Basin 63 Supplemental Claims	8
C. Statement of Facts.....	10
1. Boise Project	10
2. State Licenses and Permits.....	10
3. Payette Adjudication.....	12
4. Consolidation of Payette Adjudication and SRBA.....	15
5. Flood Control Operations	16
6. Basin 65 Accounting Procedures	18
7. Basin-Wide Issue 17	20
8. Basin 63 Accounting Order	21

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE UNITED STATES’ SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS ARE NOT PRECLUDED BY THE 1986 PARTIAL DECREE IN THE PAYETTE ADJUDICATION	23
A. The Terms of the 1986 Partial Decree in the Payette Adjudication Have No Independent Preclusive Effect	24
B. The 1969 Statutory Forfeiture Provision Merely Memorializes Res Judicata Principles and, In Any Event, Does Not Apply	26
C. The United States’ Supplemental Claims are not barred by Claim Preclusion.....	29
1. The United States’ Supplemental Claims Are Cognizable Only in the Context of IDWR’s Accounting Procedures.....	31
2. IDWR’s Accounting Procedures Do Not Enforce the State Licenses or Any Pre-existing Legal Authority	35
II. THE UNITED STATES SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS ARE UNNECESSARY IF THE UNITED STATES’ DECREED RIGHTS ALREADY INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO FILL THE RESERVOIRS AFTER FLOOD-CONTROL RELEASES	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Nicholson</i> , 145 Idaho 774, 186 P.3d 630 (2008)	23
<i>Avista Corp. Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 549 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Berkshire Investments, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 153 Idaho 73, 278 P.3d 943 (2012).....	27, 29
<i>Berry v. Koehler</i> , 84 Idaho 170, 369 P.2d 1010 (1961).....	30, 40
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	11
<i>Fremont-Madison Irr. Dist. & Mitigation Group v. Idaho Ground Water Appropriators</i> ,129 Idaho 454, 926 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Glenn Dale Ranches v. Shaub</i> , 94 Idaho 585, 424 P.2d 1029 (1972).....	38
<i>Hidden Springs Trout Ranch, Inc. v. Hagerman Water Users, Inc.</i> , 101 Idaho 677, 619 P.2d (1980).....	32
<i>In re SRBA</i> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995).....	15
<i>In re SRBA</i> , 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014).....	2, 20-21, 33, 40
<i>In re the Snake River Basin Water Sys.</i> ,115 Idaho 1, 764 P.2d 78 (1988).....	4, 15, 29, 29
<i>Jasso v. Camas Cty.</i> , 151 Idaho 790, 264 P.3d 897 (2011)	27
<i>Jenkins v. State Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 103 Idaho 384, 647 P.2d 1256 (1982)	34
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007)	11, 12, 32
<i>Joyce v. Murphy Land & Irrig. Co.</i> , 35 Idaho 549, 208 P. 241 (1922)	26, 29
<i>Keller v. Magic Water Co.</i> , 92 Idaho 276, 441 P.2d 725 (1968)	32, 39
<i>Kunz v. Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 901, 792 P.2d 926 (1990).....	16
<i>Meridian, Ltd. v. San Francisco</i> , 13 Cal. 2d 424, 90 P.2d 537 (1939).....	37
<i>Nielson v. Parker</i> , 19 Idaho 727, 115 P. 488 (1911)	12
<i>Payette-Boise Water Users Ass’n v. Cole</i> , 263 F. 734 (D. Idaho 1919)	10
<i>Pocatello Indus. Park Co. v. Steel West, Inc.</i> , 101 Idaho 783, 621 P.2d 399 (1980)	25
<i>Pueblo West Metropolitan Dist. v. Southeastern Colo. Water Cons. Distr.</i> , 689 P.2d 594 (1984).....	37
<i>State Dept. of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> , 112 Wash. App. 729, 51 P.3d 800 (Wash. App. 2002).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945).....	30, 40
<i>State v. Hagerman Water Rights Owners, Inc.</i> , 130 Idaho 736, 947 P.2d 409 (1997)	29, 41
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 131 Idaho 12, 951 P.2d 943 (1997).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Riley</i> , 157 Idaho 323, 336 P.3d 256 (2014).....	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Kuenzli</i> , 134 Idaho 222, 999 P.2d 877 (2000).....	30-31
<i>United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.</i> , 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 655, 23 P.3d 117 (2001)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 383.....11
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)4, 15, 21

IDAHO STATUTES

Idaho Code § 42-103.....12
Idaho Code § 42-201(1)-(2).....12
Idaho Code § 42-201(2).....32, 33
Idaho Code § 42-202(1).....12
Idaho Code § 42-202(1)(c).....34
Idaho Code § 42-243.....12
Idaho Code § 42-602.....18
Idaho Code § 42-603.....18
Idaho Code § 42-605(3).....18
Idaho Code § 42-1406.....13
Idaho Code § 42-1409(1)(g).....34
Idaho Code § 42-1409A(3).....5
Idaho Code § 42-1411.....4, 7
Idaho Code § 42-1411 (1969)..... 14, 23, 24, 26-28
Idaho Code § 42-1412(7).....4
Idaho Code § 42-1412(8).....29
Idaho Code § 42-1420.....28, 29

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 3160 (1887).....12
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 3253 (1903).....11

1969 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 279, § 4, p. 827.....13
1969 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 279, § 9, p. 832.....14, 26, 27
1985 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 18, § 1, p. 28.....15, 28
1985 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 118, § 1, p. 287.....15, 28
1986 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 220, § 1.....14, 28
1986 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 220, § 2.....28

OTHER

Idaho Const., Art. XV, § 3.....12
Idaho R. Evid. 2019
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24.....30
